



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 43/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 1312/2025**

SPECTRA TELEVENTURES PVT LTDDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Sanjay Bansal, Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Mr. Manoj Pandey and Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Advocates.

versus

ALLIANCE TELENET PVT LTDJudgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Yudhvair Singh Chauhan and Mr. Amandeep Singh Gahlot, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **21.11.2025**

1. Counsel for the parties submit that after the last date of hearing, parties entered into a Settlement Agreement dated 24th October, 2025 ('Settlement Agreement') in terms of which the judgment debtor agreed to pay a sum of Rs.1,20,00,000/- to the decree holder in six equal monthly instalments of Rs.20,00,000/- each.

1.1 The judgment debtor shall place the aforesaid Settlement Agreement on record.

2. Post-dated cheques have already been handed over by the judgment debtor to the decree holder.

3. Counsel for the decree holder submits that the first cheque which was due and payable on 10th November, 2025 has been dishonoured.

4. Mr. Yudhvair Singh Chauhan, counsel appearing on behalf of the



judgment debtor, on instructions, submits that the aforesaid cheque shall be honoured if the same is presented on 24th November, 2025.

4.1. The aforesaid statement is taken on record.

5. Mr. Chauhan also assures the Court that the cheque given in respect of the next instalment for Rs.20,00,000/-, due as on 10th December, 2025, shall also be honoured upon presentation on the said date.

6. In these circumstances, one opportunity is given to the judgment debtor to comply with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, failing which the execution shall proceed on merits.

7. List on 22nd December, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025

Rzu