



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 43/2025 & EX. APPL. (OS) 1312/2025**

SPECTRA TELEVENTURES PVT. LTD.

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sanjay Bansal, Mr. Manoj Pandey, Ms. Swati Bansal, Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Mr. Shobhit Garg and Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Advs. (Through VC)

versus

ALLIANCE TELENET PVT. LTD.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. Settlement Agreement dated 24th October, 2025 is on record.
2. However, learned counsel appearing for the Decree Holder submits that all the cheques, as given by the Judgment Debtor to the Decree Holder, have been dishonored.
3. He further submits that as regards the payment through first cheque, subsequent to it being dishonored, the Judgment Debtor has made the said payment through Real-Time Gross Settlement ("RTGS").
4. Let affidavit of assets be filed by the Judgment Debtor within a period of four weeks.
5. Accordingly, list for consideration on 27th August, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/KR